# OF MEDICAL LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION STATE OF OKLAHOMA

NOV 1 7 2023
)
OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE & SUPERVISION
) Case No. 14-08-5019
)
)
)
j ,

## ORDER TERMINATING 2017 BOARD ORDER

This matter came on for hearing before the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision ("Board") on November 16, 2023, at the office of the Board, 101 N.E. 51<sup>st</sup> Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105, pursuant to notice given as required by law and the rules of the Board.

Gary Ricks, Compliance Coordinator for the Board, appeared on behalf of Plaintiff. Scott Gregory Lilly, M.D. appeared in person, *pro se*. Plaintiff and Defendant are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

The following witnesses were sworn and testified: Scott Gregory Lilly, M.D, Gary Ricks, Compliance Coordinator, and Kirsta Ngom.

The Board, having heard testimony of all the witnesses and being fully apprised of the premises, makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and orders:

#### **Findings of Fact**

- 1. In Oklahoma, Defendant holds medical license no. 21684.
- 2. On November 17, 2017, an Order of Suspension of Medical License, as modified by an Order of Modification of Order of Suspension of Medical License filed on May 2, 2019 (collectively "2017 Order").
- 3. On September 22, 2023, Dr. Lilly, filed a Motion to Terminate Board Order.
- 4. All witnesses testified that Dr. Lilly has complied with all the requirements of the 2017 Order and recommended the 2017 Order be terminated.

5. Any finding of fact which is more properly characterized as a conclusion of law is hereby incorporated as a conclusion of law.

### Conclusions of Law

- 6. The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and is a duly authorized agency of the State of Oklahoma empowered to license and oversee the activities of physicians and surgeons in the State of Oklahoma. 59 O.S. § 480 et seq., 59 O.S. 492 et seq.; Okla. Admin. Code §§ 435:5-1-1 et seq., 435:10-4-2.
- 7. Notice was provided as required by law and the rules of the Board. 75 O.S. § 309; 59 O.S. § 504; Okla. Admin. Code §§ 435:3-3-5, 435:3-3-6.
- 8. Any conclusion of law below which is more properly characterized as a finding of fact is hereby incorporated as a finding of fact.

#### **Orders**

**IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED** by the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision as follows:

- 9. The Order of Suspension of Medical License filed on November 17, 2017, as modified by an Order of Modification of Order of Suspension of Medical License filed herein on May 2, 2019, is terminated.
- Effective immediately, the Order of Suspension of Medical License filed on November 17, 2017, as modified by an Order of Modification of Order of Suspension of Medical License filed on May 2, 2019, is terminated and Scott Gregory Lilly, M.D. #21684 now has a full unrestricted license.
- 11. A copy of this Order shall be provided to Defendant as soon as it is processed.

Dated this 17 day of November, 2023.

Billy H. Stout, M.D., Board Secretary OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL

LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION

teven B. Katsis, MD (Nov 17, 2023 11:09 CST)

Steven Katsis, President
OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL
LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION

ventrala, a likaja primiringa propinci in langua in erajaka in erigelika kandista kandista kandista kan kila k A RELIGIO DE MANTE DE LA CARTA DEL CARTA DE LA CARTA DEL CARTA DE LA CARTA DEL CARTA DE LA CARTA DE LA CARTA DE LA CARTA DEL CARTA DE LA CARTA DEL C

### na na problema di pada paga di ma

re proposition consisting again, as in the company that it would be designed by the consisting and the second y followed by the specifical calculated a september of the property of the second 

ing Colors on the property of English metables in a swint of al arte le la comina de la comina

ti amerika diberi dan pada dia pada bahan kalendar berandaran berandaran berandaran bahar bahar berandaran ber Court of Participation of State Act

agagent of the control of the property of the analysis of the property of the property of the property of the control of the property of the control of the property of the control of the rewithout the test of the contract

The Control of the Co 1944. 1945. 1945. 1945. 1.

ang manakan kerangan pengangan beri <del>nagawi</del> dangan ber<del>ang ito dalambah pina</del>ng nginat b and the profession of the contraction of the contraction and the contraction of the contr alik kalendari kang di dalah keralah keralah keralah keralah beradak berada banan berada dalah berada dalah ber 

Burgan selektri pilangan menghabbakan pelabih dan pelabih dan kerapan mengg

17 to very come com

Tarking to be a stable of the stable of the · La Com La Constant Same in the later

Selfer

antial call the all the

# **Certificate of Service**

This is to certify that on the 17th day of 100 mber, 2023, the foregoing instrument was transmitted as indicated, postage prepaid, to the following:

U.S. Certified Mail
Scott Gregory Lilly, M.D,
7227 E. 32<sup>nd</sup> Pl.
Tulsa, Ok 74145
Defendant, pro se

Shelley Crowder